

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

KRISTY DUMONT; DANA  
DUMONT; ERIN BUSK-SUTTON;  
REBECCA BUSK-SUTTON; and  
JENNIFER LUDOLPH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK LYON, in his official capacity  
as the Director of the Michigan  
Department of Health and Human  
Services; and HERMAN MCCALL,  
in his official capacity as the  
Executive Director of the Michigan  
Children's Services Agency,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-13080-PDB-EAS

HON. PAUL D. BORMAN

MAG. ELIZABETH A.  
STAFFORD

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS NICK  
LYON'S AND HERMAN  
MCCALL'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

Ann-Elizabeth Ostrager  
Ryan D. Galisewski  
Jason W. Schnier  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-7357  
Ostragerae@sullcrom.com  
Galisewskir@sullcrom.com  
Schnierj@sullcrom.com

Daniel Mach  
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Leslie Cooper  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2584  
lcooper@aclu.org

Jay D. Kaplan (P38197)  
Michael Steinberg (P43085)  
Kary L. Moss (P49759)  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
American Civil Liberties  
Fund of Michigan

American Civil Liberties Union  
915 15<sup>th</sup> St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330  
dmach@aclu.org

2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6814  
kaplan@aclumich.org  
msteinberg@aclumich.org

---

Joshua S. Smith (P63349)  
Jonathan S. Ludwig (P64919)  
Attorneys for Defendants  
Michigan Department of Attorney General  
Health, Education & Family  
Services Division  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-7700  
smithj46@michigan.gov  
ludwigjl@michigan.gov

John J. Bursch (P57679)  
SAAG  
Attorney for Defendants  
Bursch Law PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE  
#78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jlbursch@burschlaw.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented .....	iv
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	iv
Reply Argument .....	1
I. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy the elements of Article III and taxpayer standing. ....	1
II. Plaintiffs' claims fail as a matter of law. ....	3
A. Plaintiffs cannot show that CPAs are state actors. ....	3
B. Plaintiffs' fail to state an Establishment Clause claim.....	4
C. Plaintiffs' fail to state an Equal Protection claim. ....	6
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	7

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	3, 5
<i>Brent v. Wayne Cty. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 2012 WL 12877988, at *11 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 15, 2012).....	4
<i>Brent v. Wenk</i> , 555 F. App’x 519 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Miss. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016) .....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	1
<i>Crowder v. Conlan</i> , 740 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	5
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	2
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	7
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	1, 6
<i>Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	2

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	3, 4
<i>Renfro v. Cuyahoga County Department of Human Services</i> , 884 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	1
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	4
<i>Wolotsky v. Huhn</i> , 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(c).....	5
